
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on THURSDAY, 3RD DECEMBER 2020 at 
6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 5th November 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. WASTE MINIMISATION STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 106) 
 

The Waste Minimisation Strategy is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: A Rogan 01480 388082 
 

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 107 - 112) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

Dated this 25th day of November 
2020 



 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01223 752549/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 5th November 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors Mrs S Smith and Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell and J Neish. 
 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October was approved as a correct record 
by the Panel. 
 

20 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

21 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st November 2020 to 28th February 2021. 
 

22 HUNTINGDONSHIRE TREE STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Arboricultural Officer, Ms Tamsin Miles 
(a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) in which the 
Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy Review was presented to the Panel. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning thanked 
the Overview and Scrutiny Tree Strategy Working Group, comprising of 
Councillors Banks, Davies and Tavener, for their input in the development of the 
Strategy. In addition, the Executive Councillor stated that a significant amount of 
effort had been expended by Officers in producing the Strategy. 
 
The Panel commended the Tree Strategy and echoed the words of the Executive 
Councillor. Members thanked Officers and the Overview and Scrutiny Tree 
Strategy Working Group for their time and effort in conducting the review and 
producing the updated Tree Strategy. 
 
In discussing the Strategy, Councillor Giles commented that the Strategy did not 
mention the species Black Poplar, which used to be common in Huntingdonshire. 

Page 3 of 112

Agenda Item 1



 

In response, Officers confirmed that the Council was planting Black Poplars. It was 
suggested that there should be a reference to the Black Poplar within the Strategy. 
 
Although not specifically mentioned by the Tree Strategy, Councillor Davies 
suggested that when Members were informed of planning applications or 
decisions it would be beneficial to identify any matters in relation to trees. He 
added that this would assist Town and Parish Councils when considering planning 
applications. 
 
Councillor Wilson stated that the Council should focus on acquiring the resources 
in order to fulfil the aims of the Action Plan. The Panel noted that a number of 
actions which required grants or other additional resources to be completed. 
Councillor Wilson further stated that the actions should be prioritised so that the 
ones deemed most important were completed first. 
 
The Panel commented that the table on page 45 used the old Ward boundaries. It 
was recommended that the Strategy should be altered to refer to the current the 
Ward boundaries to ensure it contained up to date information. 
 
Councillor Wilson queried whether the statistics within the Strategy relating to the 
number of Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) issued was a cumulative total. Having 
noted that it was, it was recommended that the number of TPOs are issued year 
on year or during a particular 5-year period should be presented. This would give 
a better reflection how much time and resources were expended per year on the 
protection and preservation of trees throughout the District. 
 
Councillor Wilson commented that tree planting and the installation of street 
furniture on new build estates were not planned as effectively as they could be. 
However, the Panel was informed that the new Urban Design Manual would better 
address these matters in the future. 
 
Councillor Giles commented that he found the wording on pages 87, 88 and 89 
quite negative. It was, however, noted that these pages covered pruning limitations 
and explained the situations where Huntingdonshire District Council would not 
prune trees. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the comments outlined above, the Cabinet be 
recommended to approve the Huntingdonshire District Council Tree 
Strategy and Action Plan. 

 
23 LITTER MINIMISATION UPDATE  

 
With the aid of a presentation by the Litter Minimisation Officer (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) the Litter Minimisation Update was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Following the presentation, the Chairman commended Officers on the progress 
that had been made. In addition, the Chairman praised the bulky waste service but 
questioned whether the Council were promoting it enough. In response, the Litter 
Minimisation Officer stated that surveys had been undertaken and it had been 
concluded that more promotion of the service was required. 

Page 4 of 112



 

 
Councillor Giles welcomed the presentation and queried whether the message on 
how to stop fly tipping could be issued alongside the Christmas bin collection. The 
reasoning for this was that a significant number of residents did not use social 
media, but every household had a bin. In response, the Litter Minimisation Officer 
agreed to investigate the idea. 
 
Discussion moved onto the reduction of the number of litter bins in the town 
centres. Councillor Wilson asked if this had led to more litter being dropped 
between each bin. In response, the Litter Minimisation Officer stated that generally 
there had not been an increase, however there was sometimes an increase in 
certain locations at the weekend.  
 
Councillor Banks asked what criteria was used when deciding the location of the 
new larger bins. In response, the Panel was informed that an Officer would 
undertake a site visit to assess the location and footfall. The criteria considered 
included whether the bin would fit in and whether there was disabled access. 
 
Picking up on a comment made during the presentation, the Chairman asked 
about the level of confidence Officers had in the data on litter. The Litter 
Minimisation Officer stated there had been a concerted effort by the team to fill in 
paperwork and record data. This meant the data was reliable and could safely be 
used to justify decisions taken. In addition, it was confirmed that the data was 
forwarded onto the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 
 
The Chairman asked whether the Council was satisfied that it was as easy as 
possible for communities to carry out their own litter picks. The Litter Minimisation 
Officer responded by stating that the current procedure balanced ease of use and 
the management of equipment. Throughout the process the Council knew what 
equipment it had and where it was. 
 

24 STRATEGIC REVIEW OF MARKET SERVICES - PROJECT OVERVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Operations Manager for Parking and 
Markets (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in which the project 
overview for the Strategic Review of Market Services was presented to the Panel. 
 
In introducing the report the Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment 
stated that the Council operated traditional markets but did not have a Strategy 
and that it was proposed to establish a task and finish group to develop and 
produce a Markets Strategy. Councillor Dickinson expressed support for the fact 
that a strategic review would be undertaken. 
 
The Chairman questioned whether the remit contained in the scoping document 
was fixed. In response, the Panel was informed that if an issue arose which had 
not previously been considered then it could be included within the scope of the 
strategic review. 
 
In response to questions on the expected timescales, the Operations Manager for 
Parking and Markets stated that he was confident that all the timescales would be 
met. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 5 of 112



 

 
1) that the approach and aims as set out in the Strategic Review of Markets 

Services scoping document be endorsed, and 
2) that Councillors Banks, Corney, Davies, Diaz and Dickinson be 

appointed to the Task and Finish Group to work on the Strategic Review 
of Markets Services alongside the Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment. 

 
25 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was considered by the Panel. 
 
Councillor Giles suggested there might be some value in undertaking a study on 
the issue of fly posting. Whereupon, the Panel,  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services be requested to 
provide a date for the Digital Strategy to be submitted to the Panel. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6 of 112



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of t
[...]
ant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 
Governance 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Service Manager - 
Growth Tel No: 01480 388430 or 
email: 
Clara.Kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Shared Services 
Business Plans 
2021/22***## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Mar 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Oliver Morley, Corporate Director 
(People) Tel No: 01480 388103 or 
email: 
Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
3 

 
D Keane 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Lettings Policy 
Review 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Mar 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388220 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 14 of 112



 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Waste Minimisation Strategy  
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 3rd December 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment, 

Councillor Marge Beuttell 
 
Report by: Operations Manager for Waste and Recycling, 

Andrew Rogan 
 
Wards affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Waste Minimisation Strategy responds to the main challenges faced by the 
Council Waste and Recycling Collection service. The Vision for the Waste services 
is set out in the Councils own vision and ambition of achieving 60% re- use and 
recycling rate as well as our commitment to good environmental stewardship and 
long-term sustainability. 
 
Our Vision 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is committed to managing waste in accordance 
with the waste hierarchy and controlling the growth of waste collected at the 
kerbside by promoting waste minimisation through re-use, recycling and 
composting with our main focus being on these key objectives. 

 Reduce the amount of waste that is collected from household through 

our kerbside collections. 

 Achieve a greater than 60% diversion of waste from landfill in line with 

the council’s manifesto pledge. 

 Improve the quality of the recycling material we collect by maintaining 

the contamination levels below 7% 

 

To achieve this vision, we have developed an action plan that contains seven 
themes that we will be working on; reducing waste, maximising recycling, 
maximising the use of local waste sites, leading by example, being innovative, 
communications, reduce our environmental footprint. 
 
The action plan breaks down each of the themes into smaller deliverable projects.

Public 

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 15 of 112

Agenda Item 4



 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Waste 
Minimisation Strategy and action plan from the Cabinet report attached at 
Appendix A. 

 

Page 16 of 112



 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Waste Minimisation Strategy  
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 10 December 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment, 

Councillor Marge Beuttell 
 
Report by: Operations Manager for Waste and Recycling, 

Andrew Rogan 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Executive Summary: 

 

The Waste Minimisation Strategy responds to the main challenges faced by the 
Council Waste and Recycling Collection service. The Vision for the Waste services is 
set out in the Councils own vision and ambition of achieving 60% re- use and recycling 
rate as well as our commitment to good environmental stewardship and long-term 
sustainability. 

 

We must also respond to the challenges presented by Huntingdonshire being an area 
that is growing quickly, and where the waste service must grow or adapt to absorb this 
growth 

 

This strategy lays out the principles for where we intend to take waste minimisation 
over the next three years and appendix 1 provi
[...]
lay 
- as individuals, employers or employees, governments, and consumers. 
 

2.4 In future, we must prevent waste from being generated. Where we cannot 
prevent, we must reduce, repair, re-use, recycle and compost more. We 
must think of waste as being a resource from which as much value as 
possible should be recovered. 
 

2.5 Huntingdonshire residents has already achieved recycling more than 50% of 
the waste that is generated but we cannot become complacent. The 
recycling rate has plateaued, and we know from a recent waste analysis that 
there is more material that can be captured through both the kerbside and 
organic kerbside collections. 
 

2.6 Through working with residents and monitoring our dry recycling contract we 
have been able to sustain the contamination rate below 7%. Further work is 
underway to ensure this level is met and only through continued resident 
engagement can this be achieved. 
 

2.7 As it stands, over the last 3 years the service has seen a significant 
improvement in performance and value for money. Over this time period the 
Council has delivered a reduction on cost per household, marking us 
amongst the best of our comparable local government group (APSE 
Benchmarking) despite diesel hitting an all-time high during parts of this 
period and increased housing of around 1500 new properties per year. 
 

2.8 At the same time, we have seen the number of missed bins reduce, staff 
sickness fall by over 35%, and attaining a customer satisfaction rating of 97% 
(either satisfied/very satisfied with the service) in addition we have also 
managed to keep the full waste collection service running throughout the 2020 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

2.9 However, we are not complacent or content. This strategy lays out the 
principles for where we intend to take waste minimisation over coming years. 

 

Page 19 of 112



 

2.10 Where we are now 
 

All households in Huntingdonshire are provided with a collection for residual 
and dry recycling wa
[...]
an. 

 

  

P
age 107 of 112

A
genda Item

 5



Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Digital Strategy Councillor D Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 

Tony Evans Next Step 
The Digital Strategy won’t be presented 
until the Core Service Strategy is 
produced. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established.  

(New) Strategic Review 
of Markets 

Councillor B S Banks 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor J W Davies 
Councillor Mrs A Diaz 
Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
(also the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment, 
Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell) 
 
To conduct a Strategic Review of 
HDC Markets and produce a Vision 
statement and a Strategy. 
 

George McDowell 5th November 2020 – The Panel 
received a report and suggested scoping 
document for the Strategic Review of 
Markets. Members agreed to endorse the 
approach and aims as set out in the 
scoping document and appointed five 
O&S Members to join the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and 
Environment in conducting the Strategic 
Review. 
 
Next Step 
The review will commence in January 
2021. 

P
age 108 of 112



Waste Strategy Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
Councillor D A Giles 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper Study has not commenced. 
 
Update (provided on 24th November 
2020) – The delivery of HDC’s Waste 
Strategy is linked to two other strategies. 
The first is DEFRA’s Resources and 
Waste Strategy. This strategy determines 
any changes to waste collection practices 
and the options available for the collection 
of household waste. This has been 
delayed until spring 2021.  
 
The seco
[...]
 also discuss the evidence 
that links an individual’s mental health 
with physical health. 
 
12th February 2020 – The Task and 
Finish Group received and discussed a 
number of case studies. 
 
Next Step – The Group will meet on 26th 
November and conduct an evidence 
review. 

 

Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Healthy Open Spaces 
and Play Strategy 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Helen Lack 11th March 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Working Group Members, the 
relevant Executive Councillors, Helen 
Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman so that Members 
could give their views on the draft 
Strategy.  
 
29th July 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 
shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
8th October 2020 – The Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny. 

P
age 111 of 112



 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
endorsed the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 112 of 112


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 WASTE MINIMISATION STRATEGY
	Waste Minimisation Strategy Report
	Appendix 1 - Waste Minimisation Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Waste Minimisation Action Plan
	Appendix 3 - Annual Communications Plan
	Appendix 4 - Huntingdonshire Waste Analysis Results
	Appendix 5 - Waste Collection Satisfaction Survey, April-June 2020
	Appendix 6 - Collection Modelling Results for Huntingdonshire District Council

	5 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 3rd December 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors T D Alban, S J Criswell and 
Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th November were approved as a correct 
record by the Panel. 
 

27 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

28 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st December 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
 
Having noted that the Digital Strategy did not appear on the Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions, the Panel was informed that once the overarching strategy 
had been reviewed, the Digital Strategy would proceed through the governance 
process. 
 

29 WASTE MINIMISATION STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Operations Manager for Waste and 
Recycling (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in which the Waste 
Minimisation Strategy was presented to the Panel. In introducing the report, the 
Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment informed Members that 
there had been significant improvement in the waste service and that the main 
targets for the service were to achieve a reuse and recycling rate of 60% and to 
keep the contamination rate below 7%. 
 
Councillor Smith questioned the focus on the contamination target of 7%, 
particularly as the current rate of contamination in the District was favourable 
when compared to the national average. In response, it was confirmed that the 



 

types of contamination that Officers have witnessed were entirely avoidable and 
with the appropriate measures and communications campaign, it was anticipated 
that the rate would decrease.  
 
Following a query from Councillor Giles regarding the most common 
contamination materials found in the recycling bins throughout Huntingdonshire, 
it was confirmed that the most common were: textiles, black bags, food waste 
and sanitary products.  
 
A question was asked by Councillor Wilson about commercial waste. In 
response, it was confirmed that the Strategy focussed solely upon domestic 
waste which, since the beginning of lockdown in March, had increased as 
residents adjusted to life at home. 
 
The types of materials that the Council collected for recycling was raised by 
Councillor Smith. It was noted that the Council collected a significant number of 
different materials for recycling and that, if all recycling facilities were utilised, 
then residents would be able to recycle additional materials.  
 
The Chairman asked whether there was tension between waste minimisation 
and alternative ways of disposing of waste such as waste incineration. Members 
were informed that the District Council was the collection authority and not the 
disposal authority. The disposal authority, Cambridgeshire County Council, 
currently had a lengthy and expensive waste disposal contract with a contractor, 
therefore discussions on alternative options in the disposing of waste were 
presently financially prohibitive. 
 
In discussing the 60% reuse and recycle target, the Chairman asked what step, 
or steps, would need to be taken in order to exceed the target. In response, it 
was confirmed that the next significant step that had the greatest potential to 
increase recycling rates, would be the introduction of separate food waste 
collection. This was a service the Council may have to provide as it was 
expected that separate food waste collections were to be mandatory throughout 
England next year. Members were reassured that Officers had modelled the 
introduction of separate food waste collections within the District and 
consequently the Council was aware of the approximate costs of introducing and 
running the service. Further to this, Members were informed that food waste was 
the Council’s biggest contaminate and had been previously found in the recycling 
and general waste bins.  
 
In addition to the discussion on food waste contamination, Members were 
informed that, in addition to food waste contaminating the recycling bins, up to 
35% of the general waste bin comprised of food waste. To counter this, 
Councillor Smith suggested an information campaign should be undertaken via 
leaflets attached to bins informing residents how to correctly dispose of food 
waste. In response, whilst recognising the value of such a campaign, Officers 
were mindful of the logistical, time and cost issues that would have to be 
overcome in order to execute the campaign. 
 
The Panel thanked the Operations Service who had maintained full waste 
collection provision throughout 2020, despite the challenges presented by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. In addition, the document was well written and Members 



 

commended the positive and proactive approach of the Strategy in progressing 
the waste minimisation aims and objectives of the Council. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Waste Minimisation 
Strategy and Action Plan. 

 
30 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was considered by the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


